

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE *ex rel.* CITY OF YOUNGSTOWN, : Case No. 2015-1422
: :
Relator, : :
: :
v. : Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
: S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08
MAHONING COUNTY BOARD OF :
ELECTIONS, *et al.*, :
: :
Respondents. :
:

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MAHONING COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, DAVID BETRAS, MARK MUNROE, ROBERT WASKO, AND TRACEY WINBUSH

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Lisa Babish Forbes (0060105)
Kyle S. Baird (0089746)
Aaron M. Williams (0090319)
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 479-6100
Fax: (216) 479-6060
E-mail: lbforbes@vorys.com
ksbaird@vorys.com
amwilliams@vorys.com

John K. Keller (0019957)
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 464-6350
E-mail: jkeller@vorys.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Mahoning County Board of
Elections, David Betras, Mark Munroe, Robert Wasko,
and Tracey Winbush*

Martin S. Hume (0020422)
Law Director
Mark D'Apolito (0092037)
Assistant Law Director
26 S. Phelps Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
Phone: (330) 742-8874
Fax: (330) 742-8867
E-mail: mhume@youngstownohio.gov

Counsel for Relator

Nicole M. Koppitch (0082129)
Tiffany L. Carwile (0082522)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614) 728-7592
E-mail: nicole.koppitch@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Michael Dewine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

*Counsel for Respondent
Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Proposal Bans All Oil and Gas Production and Purports to Exempt the City From State and Federal Law	2
B. The Mahoning County Board of Elections Unanimously Denied Certification of the Proposal at a Special Regular Meeting of the Board.....	3
C. Though The Board Had Previously Put Similar Proposals On the Ballot, The Supreme Court of Ohio’s Decision in <i>Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> Changed the Landscape	4
III. THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REVIEWING THE PETITION, IN LIGHT OF <i>MORRISON</i> AND THE SECRETARY OF STATE’S DECISION	5
A. R.C. 3501.11(K) Required The Board To Assess the Validity of the Proposal.....	6
1. Analysis of Validity is Not Ministerial.....	7
2. Boards of Elections Have Different Authority than City Council	8
B. The Board Has the Discretion to Consider Applicable Law.....	10
C. The Board Was Required To Consider Guidance from the Secretary of State.....	12
D. Conclusion: The Board Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Act in Clear Disregard of Applicable Law	12
IV. THE PETITIONERS DO NOT HAVE A CLEAR RIGHT TO HAVE THEIR PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT APPEAR ON THE BALLOT BECAUSE IT IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE USE OF THE ELECTORATE’S INITIATIVE POWER	12
A. The Ohio Constitution and State Laws Limit the People of Youngstown’s Power	12
1. The Ohio Constitution Reserves to the State the Power of Preemption	13
2. The City’s Charter Acknowledges the City’s Authority is Limited by the Constitution and State Law.	14
B. Specifically, The City’s Initiative Power is Limited	14
C. The City Does Not Have Authority to Exempt Itself from Preemption by	

State, Federal, and International Laws.....	16
1. The City May Not Give Itself More Power Than the Federal and Ohio Constitutions Allow	16
2. The People of Youngstown Do Not Have the Authority to Amend the Ohio Constitution Through Local Initiative.....	17
3. The People of Youngstown Do Not Have the Authority to Re-write or Invalidate Rights, Privileges, Powers, Protections, Permits, Licenses, or Charters Issued by State, Federal, or International Authorities.....	18
D. The City Does Not Have Authority to Exempt Itself from a Supreme Court Holding By Enacting a Charter Amendment	19
1. The Holding and Analysis in Morrison Limit the Authority of a Municipality to Regulate Oil and Gas Activities and Production Operations	20
2. The Proposal’s Outright Ban on Oil and Gas Operations Is an Effort to Exempt Youngstown From Morrison Which the City Does Not Have the Authority To Do	21
E. The People of Youngstown Do Not Have the Authority to Abolish Legal Defenses	22
F. Conclusion: The Board Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Because the Proposal Exceeds the People of Youngstown’s Initiative Power	22
V. RELATOR’S PETITION FAILED TO MEET PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.....	23
A. The Complaint Is Not Supported By Affidavits That Are Based On Personal Knowledge And Thus Should Be Dismissed.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barton v. Butler County Bd. of Elections</i> , 39 Ohio St. 3d 291, 530 N.E.2d 871 (1988).....	8
<i>Bass Energy v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-14-828074 (Mar. 11, 2015).....	20
<i>Bazell v. Cincinnati</i> , 13 Ohio St. 2d 63, 233 N.E.2d 864 (1968)	13
<i>Buckeye Community Hope Found v. Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 539, 697 N.E.2d 181 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Cook v. Moffat & Curtis</i> , 46 U.S. 295, 12 L. Ed. 159 (1847).....	16
<i>Eastlake v. Forest City Ents., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S 668, 96 S.Ct. 2358, 49 L.E.2d 132 (1976).....	15
<i>Morris v. Macedonia City Council</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 52, 641 N.E.2d 1075 (1994).....	9
<i>Northern Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn. v. Parma</i> , 61 Ohio St.2d 375, 402 N.E.2d 519 (1980).....	13
<i>Perrysburg v. Ridgeway</i> , 108 Ohio St. 245, 140 N.E. 595 (1923)	13
<i>State ex rel. Allen v. Warren County Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 186, 2007-Ohio-4752, 874 N.E.2d 507	12
<i>State ex rel. Bedford v. Board of Elections</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 17, 577 N.E.2d 645 (1991).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Ashtabula County Bd. of Elections</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 370, 2014-Ohio-4022, 31 N.E.3d 596.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Burgstaller v. Franklin County Board of Elections</i> , 149 Ohio St. 193, 78 N.E.2d 352 (1948).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 136, 586 N.E.2d 73 (1992).....	5, 11
<i>State ex rel. Choices for Southwestern City Schools, et al. v. Anthony, Jr., et al.</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2005-Ohio-5362.....	11
<i>State ex rel. City of Toledo v. Lucas County Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 73, 765 N.E.2d 854 (2002).....	12
<i>State ex rel. City of Upper Arlington v. Franklin County Bd. of Elections</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2008-Ohio-5093, 895 N.E.2d 177	15, 22

<i>State ex rel. Commt. for Charter Amendment for an Elected Law Dir. v. City of Bay Village</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 400, 2007-Ohio-5380, 875 N.E.2d 574	23
<i>State ex rel. Ditmars v. McSweeney</i> , 94 Ohio St. 3d 472, 764 N.E.2d 971 (2002)	7
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 9, 2014-Ohio-4078, 21 N.E.3d 267	9, 15
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. Del. County Bd. of Elections</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 487, 2014-Ohio-4077, 20 N.E.3d 678.....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Ehring v. Bliss</i> , 155 Ohio St. 99, 97 N.E.2d 671 (1951)	6
<i>State ex rel. Esarco v. Youngstown City Council</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 131, 2007-Ohio-5699, 876 N.E.2d 953	23, 24
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 437, 2006-Ohio-5439, 857 N.E.2d 88	23
<i>State ex rel. Greene v. Montgomery Cty. Board of Elections</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 631, 2009-Ohio-1716, 907 N.E.2d 300.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Kelly v. Cuyahoga County Bd. of Elections</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 413, 639 N.E.2d 78 (1994).....	5, 11
<i>State ex rel. Kennedy v. Cuyahoga Cnty Bd. of Elections</i> , 46 Ohio St. 2d 37, 346 N.E.2d 283 (1976).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Malone</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 417, 2002-Ohio-4821, 775 N.E.2d 812.....	17
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 2015-Ohio-485	passim
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009, 835 N.E.2d 1222	7, 9, 15
<i>State ex rel. Oberlin Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Talarico</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 481, 2005-Ohio-5061, 836 N.E.2d 529.....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Rhodes v. Lake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 12 Ohio St.2d 4, 230 N.E.2d 347 (1967).....	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>State ex rel. Schultz v. Cuyahoga County Bd. of Elections</i> , 50 Ohio App. 2d 1, 361 N.E.2d 477 (8th Dist. 1976).....	6, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Shemo v. Mayfield Hts.</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 324, 750 N.E.2d 167 (2001).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Shumate v. Portage Cty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 12, 591 N.E.2d 1194 (1992).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. French</i> , 96 Ohio St. 172, 117 N.E. 173 (1917)	16, 19
<i>State ex rel. Tobin v. Hoppel</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 1478, 2002-Ohio-4177, 773 N.E.2d 554.....	24

<i>State ex rel. Zonders v. Delaware Cty. Bd. Of Elections, et al.</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 5, 630 N.E.2d 313 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Summit County Bd. of Elections</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 9087, 1979 Ohio App. LEXIS 8656 (May 2, 1979)	19
<i>Whitman v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 216, 2002-Ohio-5923, 778 N.E.2d 32 (2009).....	5
<i>Wiss v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 298, 401 N.E.2d 445 (1980).....	10
<i>Youngstown v. Craver</i> , 127 Ohio St. 195, 202-03, 187 N.E. 715 (1933)	17

Statutes

R.C. Chapter 1509.....	3, 20
R.C. Chapter 1509.02.....	20, 21
R.C. Chapter 1701.13.....	18
R.C. Chapter 2929.24.....	2
R.C. Chapter 3501.11.....	7, 9
R.C. Chapter 3501.11(K)	passim
R.C. Chapter 3501.11(P).....	12
R.C. Chapter 3501.39.....	7
R.C. Chapter 519.021.....	11
R.C. Chapter 715.....	17
R.C. Chapter 717.....	17
R.C. Title VII	17

Other Authorities

Youngstown City Charter, enacted § 1	14
Youngstown City Charter, enacted § 2.....	14
Youngstown City Charter, enacted §§ 107-114.....	2
Youngstown City Charter, enacted §§ 4-50.....	2
Youngstown City Charter, enacted §§ 69-81.....	2
Youngstown City Charter, enacted §§ 85-87.....	2

Youngstown City Charter, enacted §§ 89-91.....	2
Youngstown City Charter, enacted §§ 92-105.....	2

Rules

S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.02(B)	23
S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.02(B)(1).....	23
S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.02(B)(2).....	23
S.Ct.Prac.R. X(4)(B).....	23

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1a	18
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1f.....	14, 15, 21, 22
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 36.....	3, 20
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 1	19
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3.....	13, 16, 17
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 7.....	13, 17
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 8.....	7, 8
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 9.....	7, 8
U.S. Constitution, Article VI, cl. 2	16, 19
